

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN
SOUTHERN DIVISION**

CATHERINE PHILLIPS, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

vs.

RICHARD D. SNYDER, et al.,

Defendants.

Case No. 2:13-cv-11370-GCS-RSW

Hon. George Caram Steeh

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AN *AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF FOR THE
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION FUND OF MICHIGAN**

Mark P. Fancher (P56223)
Michael J. Steinberg (P43085)
Kary L. Moss (P49759)
American Civil Liberties Union
Fund of Michigan
2966 Woodward Ave.
Detroit, MI 48201
(313) 578-6822
mfancher@aclumich.org
msteinberg@aclumich.org

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT 2

 I. INTERNATIONAL LAW STANDARDS FOR THE DECLARATION OF PUBLIC EMERGENCIES PROVIDE USEFUL GUIDANCE IN EVALUATING WHETHER THE CONDITIONS THAT LED TO THE PASSAGE OF THE EMERGENCY MANAGER LAW JUSTIFY THE SUSPENSION OF CONSTITUTIONALLY-GUARANTEED POLITICAL RIGHTS AND WHETHER THE APPLICATION OF THE LAW CONSTITUTES UNLAWFUL RACIAL DISCRIMINATION..... 2

 II. THE EMERGENCY MANAGER LAW VIOLATES INTERNATIONAL LAW BECAUSE: 1) THE CONDITIONS THAT LEAD TO THE APPOINTMENT OF AN EMERGENCY MANAGER UNDER MICHIGAN’S EMERGENCY MANAGER LAW ARE NOT SUFFICIENTLY SEVERE TO JUSTIFY THE SUSPENSION OF CIVIL AND POLITICAL RIGHTS, AND 2) IMPLEMENTATION OF THE EMERGENCY MANAGER LAW HAS A DISCRIMINATORY EFFECT ON PEOPLE OF COLOR 5

 A. The Civil and Political Rights Affected by the Emergency Manager Law 5

 B. The “Emergencies” Contemplated by the Emergency Manager Law Do Not Meet International Law Standards 8

 C. The Emergency Manager Law’s Discriminatory Effects Against People of African Descent Preclude Its Use as a Basis for the Suspension of Rights 12

CONCLUSION..... 16

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 17

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Althammer v. Austria (Communication No. 998/2001. Views of 8 August 2003)..... 13

Cerrillo-Perez v. INS, 809 F.2d 1419 (9th Cir. 1987) 4

Estelle v. Gamble, 429 U.S. 97 (1976) 4

Graham v. Florida, 560 U.S. 48 (2010) 4

Medellin v. Texas, 552 U.S. 491 (2008) 7

Murray v. The Charming Betsey, 6 U.S. 64 (1804)..... 3

Rodriguez-Fernandez v. Wilkinson, 654 F.2d 1382 (10th Cir. 1981)..... 4

Roper v. Simmons, 543 U.S. 551 (2005)..... 3

Sun Oil v. Wortman, 486 U.S. 717 (1988)..... 3

Tayyar v. New Mexico, 495 F. Supp. 1365 (D.N.M. 1980)..... 4

The Paquette Habana, 175 U.S. 677 (1900)..... 4

Statutes

M.C.L. §141.1545 9

M.C.L. § 141.1549..... 6

Michigan Public Act 436 passim

Treaties

American Convention on Human Rights, OAS Treaty Series No. 36; 1144 UNTS 123; 9 ILM 99 (1969) 7

European Convention on Human Rights, ETS 5; 213 UNTS 221..... 7

International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights, 999 UNTS 171 and 1057 UNTS 407/[1980] ATS 23/6 ILM 368 (1967)..... passim

U.S. Constitution

U.S. Const. art. I, § 9..... 3
U.S. Const. art. VI..... 3
U.S. Const. art. V..... 3

Other

The Origins of the Urban Crisis: Race and Inequality in Post-War Detroit, by Thomas Sugrue,
Princeton University Press (2005) 15
Principle No. 41 of “The Siracusa Principles” 9
*Human Rights in the Administration of Justice: A Manual on Human Rights for Judges,
Prosecutors and Lawyers*, Office of the High Commissioner for Human Rights (2003) 9
Ratification and Implementation of the ICCPR and Right to Health, by Dr. Angelika Siehr (The
Hague) November 2004 9
UN doc. GAOR, A/56/40 (vol. 1)..... 11
United Nations, Economic and Social Council, Siracusa Principles on the Limitation and
Derogation Provisions in the International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights, U.N. Doc.
E/CN.4/1985/4, Annex (1985)..... 9
